

No. 18-1539

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DOMINO'S PIZZA LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GUILLERMO ROBLES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
AND THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

KAREN R. HARNED  
ELIZABETH MILITO  
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS  
LEGAL CENTER  
1201 F Street, NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20004  
*Counsel for Amicus  
Curiae The National  
Federation of Independent  
Business*

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Counsel of Record*  
BENJAMIN W. SNYDER  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11th Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2207  
gregory.garre@lw.com  
DARYL JOSEFFER  
TARA S. MORRISSEY  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus  
Curiae The Chamber of  
Commerce of the United  
States of America*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT .....	4
I. THE ADA AND REGULATORY SCHEME .....	4
II. THE EXPLOSION OF WEBSITE ACCESSIBILITY LITIGATION .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT .....	11
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS PROFOUNDLY WRONG .....	13
A. The Ninth Circuit's Focus On Each Discrete Mode of Access Is Misguided.....	14
B. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Raises Serious Practical and Constitutional Concerns .....	17
III. THIS COURT'S GUIDANCE IS NEEDED .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Apple, Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019).....	11
<i>Arizona ex rel. Goddard v. Harkins Amusement Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c)(2).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1391(d).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(2) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 12182(a).....	4, 14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(iii).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(iv) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 12186(b).....	5, 18
42 U.S.C. § 12186(d)(1) .....	5
28 C.F.R. § 36.303(b)(2) .....	16
28 C.F.R. § 36.303(c)(1).....	15
28 C.F.R. § 36.303(c)(1)(ii) .....	16
28 C.F.R. pt. 36 .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
75 Fed. Reg. 43,460 (July 26, 2010).....	6
82 Fed. Reg. 60,932 (Dec. 26, 2017).....	7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Kristina M. Launey & Melissa Aristizabal, <i>Website Accessibility Lawsuit Filings            Still Going Strong</i> , Seyfarth Shaw, ADA Title III: News & Insights (Aug. 22, 2017), <a href="https://www.adatitleiii.com/2017/08/website-accessibility-lawsuit-filings-still-going-strong/">https://www.adatitleiii.com/2017/08/            website-accessibility-lawsuit-filings-still-            going-strong/</a> .....	9
Letter from Deval L. Patrick, Assistant Attorney General, to Senator Tom Harkin (Sept. 9, 1996), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2010/12/15/tal712.txt">https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/file            s/crt/legacy/2010/12/15/tal712.txt</a> .....	6
Jason Taylor, <i>2018 ADA Website            Accessibility Lawsuit Recap Report</i> , UsableNet (Dec. 26, 2018), <a href="https://blog.usablenet.com/2018-ada-web-accessibility-lawsuit-recap-report">https://blog.usablenet.com/2018-ada-            web-accessibility-lawsuit-recap-report</a> .....	9, 10
Jason Taylor, <i>Midyear ADA Web &amp; App            Accessibility Lawsuit Report</i> , UsableNet (July 2, 2019), <a href="https://blog.usablenet.com/midyear-ada-web-accessibility-lawsuit-report-blog">https://blog.usablenet.com/midyear-ada-            web-accessibility-lawsuit-report-blog</a> .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Minh N. Vu & Susan Ryan, <i>2017 Website Accessibility Lawsuit Recap: A Tough Year for Businesses</i> , Seyfarth Shaw, ADA Title III: News & Insights (Jan. 2, 2018), <a href="https://www.adatitleiii.com/2018/01/2017-website-accessibility-lawsuit-recap-a-tough-year-for-businesses/">https://www.adatitleiii.com/2018/01/2017-website-accessibility-lawsuit-recap-a-tough-year-for-businesses/</a> .....	7, 10
